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ESTABLISHMENT OF CLUSTER IN KOLHAPUR


115.  SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of registered Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise(MSMEs) in Kolhapur district and the employment generated thereby;

(b) whether Government has extended credit support under schemes like CGTMSE and PMEGP;

(c) whether Government plans to establish a technology centre or cluster for Kolhapur's renowned foundry and engineering industries; and

(d) if so, the details thereof ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020. As on 26.11.2025, the total number of MSMEs registered on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform and Employment reported in the Kolhapur district is 3.69 lakh and 11.40 lakh respectively.

(b): Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements the Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) to provide credit guarantee for loans upto Rs. 10 crore extended by Member Lending Institutions to new as well as existing MSEs without collateral security and third-party guarantee across the country, including those in Kolhapur. The data for credit guarantees extended to MSEs under CGS in Kolhapur is as below:


CGS- Overall- Guarantees Approved
Cumulative since Inception in 2000 till October 31, 2025
 No. of Guarantees

Approved
Amount of guarantees
approved in Rs. Crore

All India 1,28,76,994 11,52,068
Maharashtra 10,61,890 1,44,082
Kolhapur 48,285 5,624


: 2 :


The details of Number of units assisted, Margin Money subsidy disbursed, and estimated

employment generated under PMEGP from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 (up to 25.11.2025) for
Kolhapur district, Maharashtra:


Financial Year

Number of
micro

enterprises
assisted

Margin Money
Subsidy

disbursed
(in crore)

Employment

2021-22 314 17.44 2,512
2022-23 406 27.05 3,248
2023-24 366 30.24 2,928
2024-25 235 24.90 1,880

2025-26 (up to
25.11.2025) 183 21.72 1,464


(c) & (d): There is no proposal to establish a technology centre or cluster for Kolhapur's renowned foundry and engineering industries.
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